& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Health, Care and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 27 October 2025

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 OLE

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 260239
Email: Henry.Merricks-Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd,
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail Henry.Merricks-
Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Health, Care and
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Membership

Chairperson Councillor Pauline Crockett
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Kevin Tillett

Councillor Simeon Cole
Councillor Dave Davies
Councillor Mark Dykes
Councillor Richard Thomas
Councillor Rebecca Tully



Herefordshire Council 27 OCTOBER 2025

Agenda
Pages
5-10

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES
To receive details of any councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a member of the committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

4. MINUTES 11-14
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 28 July 2025.

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on
Tuesday 21 October 2025.

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted.

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive any written questions from members of the public.

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
To receive any written questions from members of the council.

7. WYE VALLEY TRUST WINTER PLAN 2025/26 15-106
To consider the Wye Valley Trust’'s Winter Plan for 2025-26.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26 107 - 128
To consider the draft work programme for the Health, Care and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee until July 2026.

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
Date of the next scheduled meeting: Monday 24 November 2025, 2.00 pm.



mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings

You have aright to:

e Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to be
transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings

¢ Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to four
years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given at the
end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in
writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

e Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees. Information
about councillors is available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/councillors

e Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated decision
making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. The counc
[...]


(i) any services provided in pursuance of arrangements under section 75 in relation to
the exercise of health-related functions of a local authority.

(h) to review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities of flood risk
management functions or coastal erosion risk management functions which may affect the
local authority's area.

() To track actions and undertake an annual effectiveness review

The remit of Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Adult social care (including adult safeguarding)

Health and wellbeing board

. Housing

Adults mental and physical health and wellbeing

Safe Herefordshire campaign

Outbreak control plan

New models of care accommodation

Talk Communities

Homelessness

All ages whole system commissioning strategy

Independent living services and assistive technology plan

Adults and communities budget and policy framework

Statutory health scrutiny powers including the review and scrutiny of any matter relating to
the planning provision and operation of health services affecting the area and to make
reports and recommendations on these matters

Who attends scrutiny committee meetings?
o Members of the committee, including the chairperson and vice-chairperson.

o Cabinet members, they are not members of the committee but attend principally to answer
any questions the committee may have and inform the debate.

Officers of the council to present reports and give technical advice to the committee.

People external to the council invited to provide information to the committee.

Other councillors can attend but can only speak at the discretion of the chairperson.

Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Updated 24 May 2024

10


http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4

AGENDA ITEM 4

L. Herefordshire
O Council

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council,
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 OLE on Monday 28 July 2025
at 2.00 pm

Committee members  Councillors: Polly Andrews, Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett
presentin person (Chairperson), Dave Davies, Richard Thomas, Kevin Tillett (Vice-
and voting: Chairperson) and Rebecca Tully

Others in attendance:

Z Clifford Director of Public Health Herefordshire Council
Councillor C Gandy Cabinet Member Adults, Health and  Herefordshire Council
Wellbeing
D Mehaffey Executive Director: Strategy, Health  NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire
Inequalities and Integration Integrated Care Board
H Merricks-Murgatroyd Democratic Services Officer Herefordshire Council
A Rees-Glinos Democratic Services Support Officer Herefordshire Council
S Trickett Chief Executive NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire
Integrated Care Board
D Webb Statutory Scrutiny Officer Herefordshire Council

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Clir Mark Dykes.
64. NAMED SUBSTITUTES
CliIr Polly Andrews was present as the named substitute for Clir Mark Dykes.
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
66. MINUTES
The minutes of the previous meeting were received.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2025 be confirmed as a
correct record.

67. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
No questions were received from members of the public.
68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

No questions were received from councillors.

11




69.

INTEGRATED CARE BOARD RESET

The committee received a report on the Integrated Care Board (ICB) reset.

Simon Trickett, Chief Executive of NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire ICB,
presented the key elements of the reset, supported by David Mehaffey, Executive
Director: Strategy, Health Inequalities and Integration.

The principal points of the discussion are summarised below:

1.

The government has introduced a new 10-year plan for the NHS, with a central
requirement for ICBs to reduce their runnin
[...]
Ross.
Members questioned how new hubs could be developed when services had not
been restored. The Chief Executive acknowledged the strength of feeling locally,
but explained that staffing shortages, particularly of emergency nurse
practitioners, made it difficult to reopen smaller MIUs. It was emphasized that
new hubs should provide broader urgent primary care, including minor iliness,
which could be an improvement on previous MIU provision.

Questions were asked about accountability mechanisms. It was noted that

oversight and scrutiny arrangements for each local authority would continue,
though with a wider geography covered moving forward.

12



70.

71.

10. Members asked how GP practices would feature in the new arrangements. The
Chief Executive highlighted that Herefordshire’s GP performance is strong
nationally, and primary care networks (PCNs) would also help to form the
backbone of neighbourhood health.

11. The Director of Public Health stressed the opportunity to use data to target
interventions at high-risk populations, reducing repeat hospital admissions.

12. Concerns were raised about national proposals to abolish Healthwatch by 2027.
Members emphasised the importance of retaining independent patient voices
and agreed to monitor developments closely.

13. The Executive Director: Strategy, Health Inequalities and Integration noted the
Work Well programme. This was highlighted as an example of how the NHS,
working with local partners, is helping people with health conditions remain in or
return to employment. It was added that the scheme, currently delivered by
Taurus Healthcare with three Work and Health Coaches, has supported
individuals with health conditions, with referrals available from GPs and through
self-referral. Members suggested stronger promotion via parish councils and Talk
Community hubs to improve awareness in rural areas.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE DEMAND FOR SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP
The committee considered draft terms of reference for a task and finish group to
examine rising demand for adult social care. The Scrutiny Statutory Officer presented
the item.

The principal points of the discussion are summarised below:

1. Demand pressures continue to rise due to demographic change and increasing
complexity of need.

2. The group would comprise up to seven councillors (non-Cabinet) and report back
with findings and recommendations.

3. It was noted that a request would be sent out to all members of the council to join
the group.

Resolved
That:

a) The committee agree to form atask and finish group according to the terms
of reference attached as Appendix 1.

UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE HEALTH, CARE AND
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the update on recommendations made by the
Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

The principal points of the subsequent discussion are summarised below:

1. Some items had been completed and could be closed.

13



2. The committee discussed the ongoing issue of minor injury units, which had been
raised in previous recommendations, and agreed to continue monitoring
developments.

Resolved

That the committee:

a) Notes the responses to recommendations that have been made by this
committee; and

b) Decides any further course of action on any topic for which it has received
responses to its recommendations.

72. WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for the Health, Care
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2025/26.

Resolved

That:

a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Health, Care and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report attached as
appendix 1, which will be subject to monthly review, as the basis of their primary

focus for the remainder of the municipal year.

b) The committee note the forward plan attached as appendix 2 and identify any
opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work.

73. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting is Monday 27 October 2025, 2.00 pm.

The meeting ended at 4.01 pm Chairperson

14



OFFICIAL
AGENDA ITEM 7

& Herefordshire
O Council

Title of report: Wye Valley Trust Winter
Plan 2025/26

Meeting: Health, Care, and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Meeting date: Monday 27 October 2025

Report by: Statutory Scrutiny Officer

Classification
Open

Decision type
This is not an executive decision

Wards affected
(All Wards);

Purpose

This report and its appendices provide information to support the Health, Care, and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee’s scrutiny of Wye Valley Trust’'s Winter Plan 2025/26.

Recommendation(s)
That:

a) The committee prepares any guestions and determines any other actions or
recommendations it may seek to make.

Alternative options

1. As this report is for information only, it presents no alternative options. The Health, Care, and
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has agreed to assist (as per their Terms of Reference) with
considering Wye Valley Trust’'s Winter Plan 2025/26.

Key considerations

2. The Health, Care, and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has a remit to scrutinise the Wye Valley
Trust’s Winter Plan in relation to how the Trust and system partners will prepare for and
manage increased seasonal pressures across urgent and emergency care, primary care, and

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Tel: 01432 260239, email: Henry.Merricks-Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.ukl

15



OFFICIAL

community services. The plan focuses on ensuring patient flow, safeguarding hospital capacity,
reducing ambulance handover delays, and supporting timely discharge through integrated
health and social care pathways. It also incorporates learning from previous winters, aligns with
national NHS England guidance, and sets out measures for workforce resilience, infection
prevention, and maintaining quality of care during periods of high demand.

3. The members of the Health, Care, and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee agreed that this item be
brought to the committee on 27 October 2025 to consider this topic. Attached as Appendix 1 to
this report are slides that detail the trust’s winter plan for the period 2025-26.

Community impact

4. As this report is for information only, it contains no assessment of community impact. However,
any recommendation made by the committee, if agreed by Cabinet or a portfolio holder, may
have an impact on the Wye Valley Trust’s Winter Plan 2025/26. In this case, Cabinet or a
portfolio holder will have to consider these potential impacts when deciding whether to accept
the recommendation.

Environmental Impact

5. This report contains no direct environmental impacts. However, any recommendations made
by the committee, if agreed by the appropriate decision-making body, may have direct impacts.
Reports arising from or supporting this work will outline their potential environmental impact.

Equality duty

6. In producing this report, officers have been mindful of their duties under the Equality Act 2010
and Disability Discrimination Act 1995. The report and appendices are written in plain English
and laid out clearly to maximise readability.

7. Although the reports themselves only provide information, they may result in recommendations
to Cabinet or a portfolio holder for action. In agreeing those recommendations, Cabinet or the
portfolio holder will need to consider the impact of those recommendations on the council’s
equalities’ duties.

Resource implications

8. As this report provides information only, it has no resource implications. However, any
recommendation made by the committee, if agreed by Cabinet or a portfolio holder, may create
a resource implication. In this case, Cabinet or a portfolio holder will have to consider that
resource implication when deciding whether to accept the recommendation.

Risk management

9. As this report is for information only, it contains no risk assessment.
[...]
ity groups, parish and
town councils, the sixth form college
and a wider range of groups.

People - Helping the most
vulnerable is important - help those
who need it

Place - Tackling pollution of the
e » o « + River Wye, making the built
environment more attractive

DR R R )

105

Top five objectives

The top five objectives that
participants felt should be responded
to most urgently were:

1.

2.

Support people to feel safe and
respected in their communities.
Ensure that residents can

live healthy lives within their
communities.

. Value nature and uphold

environmental standards.

. Tackle inequality and facilitate

social mobility by focusing on

early intervention and prevention
activities that enable people to live
independent and fulfilling lives.

. Expand and maintain the

transport infrastructure network
in a sustainable way to improve
connectivity across the county.

Transformation - Departments
working better together, for the
customer

Growth - Road infrastructure needs
to happen before employment land
is developed to enable growth in a
sustainable way

e

66






OFFICIAL
AGENDA ITEM 8

& Herefordshire
O Council

Title of report: Work programme 2025/6

Meeting: Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Meeting date: Monday 27 October 2025

Report by: Statutory Scrutiny Officer

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision
Wards affected

All Wards

Purpose

To consider the draft work programme for the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee until
July 2026.

Recommendation(s)

That:

a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee contained in the work programme report attached as appendix 1, which will be
subject to monthly review, as the basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the

municipal year.

b) The committee note the forward plan attached as appendix 2 and identify any
opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work.

Alternative options

1. The committee could decline to agree a work programme for its future committee meetings. This
would likely result in unstructured and purposeless meetings.

2.  The committee could also decline to identify areas of potential collaboration or alignment of work
with other committees. This could result in duplication or overlap of work.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Danial Webb, email: danial.webb@herefordshire.gov.uk

107



OFFICIAL

Key considerations

3.  Afundamental part of good scrutiny is planning and agreeing a programme of work for the
committee to undertake. A well-considered work programme:

a. identifies priorities for the committee’s work that align with corporate and partnership
priorities, as well as reflecting community concern;

b.  ensures that each identified topic has clear objectives that focus the committee’s work;

c.  creates a timetable for the committee’s programme of work so that the committee carry out
its work at the optimal time; and

d. provides officers and partners with requirements for evidence that will support the
committee in providing evidence-based scrutiny.

4, To prepare this work programme, the committee chair meets regularly with the relevant
corporate director and with officers of the council to identify potential priority areas of work for
the committee. These priority areas are agreed by the committee and have been scheduled
within the work programme to ensure the committee considers topics when it is most useful to
do so. A draft of this work programme has then been circulated to the council’s corporate
leadership team and other key senior directors, for further comment and refinement.

5. Attached as Appendix 2 to this report is the council’s most recently published forward plan of
key decisions.

Community impact

6. Effective scrutiny enables the committee to reflect community concern, one of the four
purposes of scrutiny as outlined by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.

En
[...]
Health

Health and Wellbeing Strategy
e Objectives to be agreed

e Evidence to be agreed

e Attendees to be agreed

Work programme
e Review work programme

e Draft work programme

e Statutory Scrutiny Officer

*The Corporate Director, Community Wellbeing and Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing, both have a standing invitation to the meeting.

Q2 Better Care Fund outcomes (if CQC inspection item not ready)




viT

OFFICIAL

Health Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Meeting the Demand for Adult Social Care Task and Finish Group
Work programme

Objective To understand the extent of demand for adult social care services provided or commissioned in Herefordshire, and the likely change over
time.

Objectives Evidence required Responsible officer Date
Understand Herefordshire’s Demographic information Charlotte Sep-Oct 25
demographics and future Worthy/Herefordshire

e Understanding Herefordshire demographic data
e Future population of Herefordshire report
e Joint Strategic Needs Assessment report

demographic change Research team

Understand the demand for adult e Current rates of demand for adult social care Zakia Loughead Sep-Oct 25
social care in Herefordshire o Type of demand (domiciliary, residential, nursing)

o Duration

o Change over time
Compare demographic change and e Desktop research comparison with ‘statistical neighbours’ | Danial Webb/Henry Sep-Oct 25
demand for adult social care Merricks Murgatroyd

compared to other local authorities

GROUP MEETING Henry Merricks November
Murgatroyd 2025

Objective To explore the drivers of increased demand for adult social care, and the capacity of the local authority and other care providers to meet it.

Objectives Evidence required People to speak with Date

Increased complexity of demand Site visit — supported housing provider Nov-Dec 25

from an ageing population L . o . )
Site visit — third sector organisation working with older adults




G11

OFFICIAL

Murgatroyd

The nature of funding for social care
[...]
oads and regulatory services

Portfolio: transport and infrastructure

Page 11




8¢T

Report title and purpose Decision Lead cabinet member and | Directorate Date uploaded Decision
Maker and officer contact(s) onto plan Type,
Due date exemptions

and urgency

Capability and Ambition Fund 2025/26 Cabinet Cabinet member transport Economy and 3 October 2025 Non Key

allocation member and infrastructure Environment Open

The purpose of the report is to confirm what transport and

i il wi i i infrastructure ,
pabiiity 9 28205ctober Planning Services

Manager, Scott Tompkins,
Delivery Director -
Infrastructure, Richard
Vaughan, Acting Head of
Environment
ffion.horton@herefordshire.gov.uk,

scott.tompkins@herefordshire.gov.uk,
Richard.Vaughan@herefordshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01432 260192

Page 12




	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (the 'Nolan principles')
	Guide to Health Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

	4 Minutes
	7 Wye Valley Trust Winter Plan 2025/26
	Appendix 1 for Wye Valley Trust Winter Plan 2025/26
	Appendix 2 for Wye Valley Trust Winter Plan 2025/26

	8 Work programme 2025-26
	Appendix 1 for Work programme 2025-26
	Appendix 2 for Work programme 2025-26




Minutes of the meeting

(i)}kﬂeﬂndshke

Council

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council,
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 OLE on Monday 27 October

2025 at 2.00 pm

Committee members
presentin person
and voting:

Councillors: Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson), Dave Davies,
Richard Thomas, Kevin Tillett (Vice-Chairperson) and Rebecca Tully

Others in attendance:

S Assinder Associate Chief Operating Officer Wye Valley NHS Trust

J Bailey Press and Publicity Officer Herefordshire Council

Councillor C Gandy Cabinet Member Adults, Health and  Herefordshire Council
Wellbeing

H Hall Corporate Director Community Herefordshire Council
Wellbeing

H Merricks-Murgatroyd Democratic Services Officer Herefordshire Council

S Shingler Managing Director Wye Valley NHS Trust

D Thornton Democratic Services Support Officer Herefordshire Council

D Webb Statutory Scrutiny Officer Herefordshire Council

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Clir Mark Dykes.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES

There were no named substitutes.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2025 were received.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2025 be confirmed as a

correct record.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

No questions were received from members of the public.

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

No questions were received from councillors.




WYE VALLEY TRUST WINTER PLAN 2025/26

The committee received a detailed presentation from Sarah Shingler, Managing Director
of Wye Valley NHS Trust, accompanied by Sarah Assinder, Associate Chief Operating
Officer, outlining the Trust’s Winter Plan for 2025/26.

The principal points of the discussion are summarised below:

1.

The committee welcomed the development of the National Neighbourhood
Health Programme pilot and requested that a future update be provided on the
progress and delivery of the programme.

In relation to the Discharge to Assess (D2A) process, it was noted that the entire
pathway is currently under review to ensure the system operates as efficiently as
possible. It was added that as the existing D2A process has been in place for a
considerable time, it is appropriate to reassess it and implement a model that
remains effective and sustainable for the future.

It was acknowledged that national targets continue to be set, and regardless of
current performance, the Trust is required to establish recovery trajectories
outlining how it will achieve the target thresholds. At present, Wye Valley has
submitted plans addressing handover times and the Emergency Access
Standard (EAS). While the Trust is committed to improving outcomes for the local
population, some challenges lie beyond its control, such as delays in Powys,
which have hindered progress toward EAS improvements. Discussions are
ongoing with national teams regarding the EAS, and revised trajectories have
now been agreed upon and are being achieved.

It was noted that, in relation to demand and attendances at the Emergency
Department (ED), the majority of patients brought in by ambulance are
appropriate for that pathway. It was also highlighted that a new process is being
introduced to address patients directed to ED via NHS 111. Currently, many of
these patients are automatically referred to ED, even when it may not be
necessary. To improve this, a pilot pathway is being tested whereby 111 calls are
diverted to the Single Point of Access (SPA) within the community. Clinicians
within the SPA can then assess and direct patients to more suitable providers
where appropriate.

In relation to partnership working with Powys County Council, it was noted that
while 20% of admissions originate from Powys, these account for approximately
50% of discharge delays. The plans outlined in the presentation represent
Powys’ own initiatives, rather than those of Wye Valley, and demonstrate how
Powys intends to help reduce demand and expedite discharges. It was also
noted that the Powys management team has become more receptive to learning
from Wye Valley Trust’s approaches and exploring how these methods can be
tested and supported collaboratively.

In response to a question regarding the need for additional capacity during the
winter months and the potential purchase of empty care beds from the private
sector, it was noted that when Hillside and other Discharge to Assess (D2A)
capacity are at full occupancy, the Trust is required to procure additional beds
from the market to maintain patient flow. However, it was acknowledged that this
approach is costly, and efforts are ongoing to reduce reliance on such external
capacity.

In response to a question regarding staffing levels, it was noted that the Trust’s
overall staffing position remains strong. From a nursing perspective, the Trust is



now fully staffed. Within Accident and Emergency (A&E), the consultant team has
expanded from six to ten, with all ten expected to be in post by the end of the
winter period. Recruitment across several specialty areas has also been
successful, further strengthening the workforce.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for the Health, Care
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2025/26.

Resolved

That:

a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Health, Care and
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report
attached as appendix 1, which will be subject to monthly review, as the
basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the municipal year.

b) The committee note the forward plan attached as appendix 2 and identify
any opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work.

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting is Monday 24 November 2025, 2.00 pm.

The meeting ended at 3.54 pm Chairperson



